Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Yeoman Room, Devizes Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, SN10 1HS
Date: Monday 14 September 2015
Time: 10.00 am

Matter: Application for Premises Licence - Sports and Social Club, 37 Tidworth Rd,
Ludgershall, Andover, SP11 9QE

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk or
tel 01225 713015, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge,
BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
Clir Dennis Drewett Clir Simon Jacobs
Clir Jose Green
Reserve Member

Clir Sue Evans

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements/Substitutions

To notify the hearing of any changes in membership of the sub-committee, and
receive any other announcements through the Chair.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by
Ludgershall Sports and Social Club in respect of 37 Tidworth Road,
Ludgershall.

! Appendix 1 - Application (Pages 19 - 36)

¢ Appendix 2 - Club Premises Certificate (Pages 37 - 42)

! Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 43 - 100)

¢ Appendix 4 - Location of Representations (Pages 1071 - 102)

¢ Appendix 5 - Noise Management Plan (Pages 103 - 104)

! Appendix 6 - Environmental Health Officer Advice (Pages 105 - 106)

¢ Appendix 7 - Applicant Submissions (Pages 107 - 164)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsivie Courcil

~————"->. Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means 
[...]
nsidered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.

2.  The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

8.  Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation.

10. Questions by Applicant.

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
13. Summing up by Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Wiltshire Council
Southern Area Licensing Sub-Committee

14 September 2015

Application for a Premises Licence; Ludgershall Sports & Social Club, 37
Tidworth Road, Ludgershall, Wiltshire, SP11 9QE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Ludgershall
Sports & Social Club, 37 Tidworth Road, Ludgershall made by Ludgershall
Sports & Social Club.

2, Background Information

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Ludgershall Sports &
Social Club has been made by Ludgershall Sports & Social Club for which 15
relevant representations have been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

i) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To reject the application.

2.5 The applicant submitted an application to vary a Premises Licence on 9t July
2015 which was not accepted as a valid application and was subsequently
withdrawn.

Page 13



2.6  On 21st July 2015 an application for a new Premises Licence was received
and accepted as a valid application.

2.7 The application as originally applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated entertainment

Live music (Indoors & Outdoors) 12:00-00:00 Monday-Thursday
12:00-02:00 (next day) | Friday & Saturday
12:00-23:00 Sunday

Recorded music (Indoors & 12:00-00:00 Monday-Thursday

Outdoors) 12:00-02:00 (next day) | Friday & Saturday
12:00-23:00 Sunday

Sale by retail of alcohol (ON & OFF | 12:00-00:00 Monday-Thursday

Sales) 12:00-02:00 (next day) | Friday & Saturday
12:00-23:00 Sunday

A copy of the application from Ludgershall Sports & Social Club is attached as
Appendix 1. The prospective Designated Premises Supervisor as named on
the application form is currently undertaking steps during the consultation
period to gain a personal licence, to enable him to carry out this role.

2.8 The premise has held a Club Premises Certificate under the Licensing Act
2003 since 24t November 2005. A copy of the current Club Premises
Certificate is attached as Appendix 2.

2.9 Since June 2015 Wiltshire Council has received three complaints from the
same complainant in relation to the premises with regards to noise nuisance.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper)
to be posted on the premises. In addition the Licensing Authority advertises
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the
day after the authority receives the application.

3.2  During the consultation period 15 relevant representations have been received
from 15 local residents.

3.3 Representations Received

e Mr Darren & Mrs Jane Rattue, 22 Astor Crescent, Ludgershall, SP11 9RE
Page 14



Mr & Mrs Perry, 39 Tidworth Road, Ludger
[...]
ildren from Harm, customers, anti-
Prevention of Public social behaviour
Nuisance &
Prevention of Crime
& Disorder

Mr & Mrs Sutherland Prevention of Public | Yes Noise from music &
Nuisance customers

Mr S P Bray Prevention of Public | Yes Noise from music &
Nuisance customers

T D Millet Prevention of Public | Yes Noise from music &

customers, anti-
social behaviour

3.6  The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 3. Some of those who
made representations were asked to provide further documentation, due to
their original representation explicitly referring to the previously submitted
variation application, which was not accepted as a valid application. All
documentation received has been included within Appendix 3.

Attached as Appendix 4 is a plan which shows the locations from where
representations have been made.

3.7  During the consultation period, the applicant made the following amendments
to the Premises Licence application and subsequent operating schedule:

e Closure at 02:00hrs on Friday/Saturday is to be limited to 12 times per
year; normal Friday/Saturday closure will be 00:30hrs as per the current
Club Certificate. The Licensing Authority will be notified 14 days prior to

the event for which the extended hours will be used.

e OQutside music/entertainment will cease at 21:30hrs.

e Signage will be displayed at the premises requesting that customers
leave the premises quietly.

¢ Implementation of a Noise Management Plan which is attached as

Appendix 5.

3.8  The applicant and those who have made a representation have been
informed of the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
which came into force on 6 April 2015. This order has deregulated regulated
entertainment in certain situations. This would affect the second amendment
in relation to outside music ceasing at 21:30hrs, as amplified live music that
takes place on premises licensed to sell alcohol ON the premises/or a
workplace no longer require a licence between 08:00hrs and 23:00hrs,

providing the audience does not exceed 500 people.

Page 16




3.9

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

During the consultation period, Ludgershall Town Council asked the applicant
to consider a further condition to be imposed within the operating schedule of
the application:

e For the premises to install a noise limiting system.

This condition was not agreed by the applicant, who sought advice from
Wiltshire Council’s Environmental Health Officer, Chris Portnall. Mr Portnall’s
summary of advice provided is attached as Appendix 6. Further submissions
by the applicant are found at Appendix 7.

Ludgershall Town Council did not wish to object to the new premises licence
application in light of the further condition not being imposed by the applicant.
They also sought advice from Wiltshire Council’s Environmental Health Team.
The Town Councils support for the application was however based on the
implementation of the amendments made to the application by the applicant
(listed at 3.7).

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a

Page 17



person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Hannah Hould, Public Protection Officer — Licensing, 01722
434414, Hannah.hould@wiltshire.gov.uk

Date of report: 1 September 2015

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

Application for a new Premises Licence

Club Premises Certificate

Relevant Representations

Map of Location of Representation’s

Noise Management Plan

Email from Environmental Health Officer, Chris Portnall
Additional applicant submissions

NO O WN=

Page 18


mailto:Hannah.hould@wiltshire.gov.uk

Agenda Item 5a

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

we LODCeERDHALL  SRRTS A Socak 
[...]
ement and decision making could
also be affected. My job entails dealing with members of the public,
suspects, or victims of crime, and giving them the best possible service
they deserve, which is hampered by the noise generated by the club,
which affects my sleep.

On a separate note, if the extension is granted [ would have to seriously consider
if Astor Crescent is a suitable road to bring my children up in, due to the impact
the variation would have to the local community.

I also believe the variation, if granted, would seriously affect the value of
properties surrounding the club. It would be like situating a late night music
club in the centre of a quiet residential street.

The club and the impact it has had on us as a family, even though I have only
lived here since January 2015, is enough that if I had known about it before
purchasing the property then I would not have gone ahead with the sale. This
issue has caused my wife, children and I sleepless nights, in more ways than one.
[ cannot stress just how much the club affects those who live in its vicinity
enough. Speaking with neighbours only confirms the facts. The thought of this
extension and change of use being granted fills me with dread.

Page 89



Page 90



Representation Form

Premises about which representation

is being made: Ludgershall Sports and Social Club

Application Reference: WK/20151944

Name of Person(s) making

. Nick and Catherine Sutherland
representation:

7 Springfields

Address of Person(s) making
Astor Crescent

representation:

Ludgershall

Wiltshire

SP11 9BW
Contact number of Person(s) making _
representation:
Representation made as: Individuals

Representation made against

. - To P i i
T e T T o Prevent Public Nuisance

Evidence: While we note that value that the Sports Club brings to the
local community in terms of both a sports and leisure
facility, we have significant concerns that the proposed
extension of opening hours for the sale of alcohol (on and
off sales) and f
[...]

and the town at large (‘Party on the Pitch’, ‘Scarecrow Competition’, ‘Christmas and Wedding
Fayres’, ‘External hosting of Youth Football Tournaments’, ‘Help for Hero’s Charity Night’ are
examples) .

The application for a Premises Licence is to provide flexibility to our opening hours, allowing us to
open daytimes in the week when need arises — i.e. for funeral wakes etc., and to accommodate
wedding receptions etc. for non-members. It will also allow us to open a little earlier than at present
if there is demand, but for financial reasons we will not be opening regularly during the day. Our
current opening hours Monday to Thursday are 19.00 — 22.00 (although our license allows 23.00)
and this is unlikely to change. Our current license allows us on a Friday and Saturday to remain open
until 00.30, and this will also largely remain unaltered. During the last 4 years we have applied for
Temporary Extensions until 02.00 for member’s functions on just 10 occasions — i.e. less than3a
year. By applying for a 02.00 closing time on a Friday and Saturday it will eliminate the need to apply
for a TEN, but we would not anticipate any dramatic increase of the occasions when this would
happen, and have proposed a maximum of 12 times in any one year

Page 108



LUDGERSHALL SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB

APPLICATION for a PREMISES LICENSE APPLICATION

CLUB LICENSE OPENINGS / PREMISIES LICENSE OPENINGS (AMENDED as per Email dated 27" JULY
2015 Mike Collins / Hannah Hould)

DAY CURRENT CLUB LICENSE PROPOSED PREMISES
HOURS LICENSE HOURS
(AMENDED)
MONDAY 19.00 - 23.00 12.00 - 00.00 *
TUESDAY 19.00 - 23.00 12.00 - 00.00 *
WEDNESDAY 19.00 - 23.00 12.00 - 00.00 *
THURSDAY 19.00 - 23.00 12.00 - 00.00 *
FRIDAY 19.00 - 00.30 12.00 - 00.30
SATURDAY 11.00 - 00.30 11.00-00.30
SUNDAY 12.00 - 23.00 12.00 - 23.00
FRIDAY / SATURDAY TEN Application 12.00 - 02.00 **
Required***

The main changes in the Premises License application is to enable earlier opening Monday — Friday,
in practice due to financial restraints this will mean a trial period of opening on a Friday at 17.00,
opening Monday — Thursday will more than likely remain at 19.00.

*Qur current Club License allows the premises to be open until 23.00 Monday - Thursday, in practice
we normal close at 22.00 because we have no customers. This will still be the option under the
Premises License if granted. The 00.00 closure is put in for the odd occasion when we have a military
dinner or function (usually at Christmas) and will mean we do not need to apply for a TEN. There
have been two such occasions in the past four years

**Closure at 02.00 on a Friday / Saturday will be limited to 12 times per year, as requested by the
Licensing Authority we will notify them 14 days prior to the date the extended hours will be used to
allow them to control the number of events and make sure they do not exceed the stipulated
amount

***See History of TEN Applications over the past 4 years, there have been only 10 applications for a
02.00 opening

Page 109



Temporary Events Notices — Applications made under Club Premises Certificate Number
KK/CP0033 within last 4 years — 02.00 Extensions Total 10 Nr

DATE Extension Event Possible TEN Complaints
Time Numbers | Granted

2012 3 Nr
SAT 26" May 02.00 Football Presentation Night 140 Yes None
SAT 30" June 02.00 Help For Hero’s Night 200 Yes None
SAT 6" 02.00 | Sportsman’s Dinner 140 Yes None
September
2013 4 Nr
SAT 30" June 02.00 | Club DJ Night 140 Yes None
SAT 13" July 02.00 | 50" Birthday 140 Yes None
SAT 14" 02.00 30" Birthday 140 Yes None
September
SAT 21 02.00 Sportsman’s Dinner 110 Yes None
September
2014 2 Nr
SAT 30" 02.00 | 50" Birthday 140 Yes None
March
SAT 14" 02.00 Sportsman’s Dinner 110 Yes None
september
THUR 4" 23.30 Military Christmas Dinner 90 Yes None
December
TUES 9" 00.30 Military Christmas Dinner 90 Yes None
December
2015 1Nr
SAT 22™ 02.00 | 50" Birthday 80 Yes None
March

Christmas Eve & New Year’s Eve within the last 4 years:

e Complaints—None

Wiltshire 
[...]
The Secretary is responsible for investigating accidents.

» The Secretary is responsible for investigating work-related causes of
sickness absences.

e The Management Committee is responsible for acting on investigation
findings to prevent a recurrence.

Emergency procedures — fire and evacuation

e The Management Committee is responsible for ensuring the fire risk
assessment is undertaken and implemented.

o Escape routes are checked by the Bar Manger every week

e Fire extinguishers are maintained and checked by the Bar Manger every
week

e Alarms are tested by the Bar Manger every week

e Alarms are checked and tested by the Installer annually

o Emergency evacuation will be tested once in every half year

LUDGERSHALL SPORTS @geéL {§A Health & Safety Policy Statement



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Application
	5b Appendix 2 - Club Premises Certificate
	5c Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations
	5d Appendix 4 - Location of Representations
	5e Appendix 5 - Noise Management Plan
	5f Appendix 6 - Environmental Health Officer Advice
	5g Appendix 7 - Applicant submissions
	Doc 2






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, DEVIZES 
TOWN HALL, ST JOHN'S STREET, DEVIZES IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR PREMISES LICENCE - SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, 37 TIDWORTH RD, 
LUDGERSHALL, ANDOVER, SP11 9QE

Present:

Panel Members

Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Jose Green and Cllr Simon Jacobs

Wiltshire Council

Cllr Sue Evans (Reserve Member), Hannah Hould (Public Protection Officer – 
Licensing), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) and Paul Taylor (Senior 
Solicitor)

Applicant

Michael Mead (Club President) and Michael Collings (Club Secretary)

Relevant Representations

Fiona Musker and Jane Rattue

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Simon Jacobs as Chairman for this meeting only. 



2 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 -11 of the Agenda refers).

3 Chairman's Announcements/Substitutions

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

5 Licensing Application

Application for a Premises Licence by Ludgershall Sports and Social Club 
in respect of 37 Tidworth Road, Ludgershall. 

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.  She 
highlighted the following:

 The premise had held a Club Premises Certificate since 24 November 
2005 and had been advised to apply for a Premises Licence following an 
inspection visit from the Licensing Officer;

 During the consultation period 15 relevant representations were received 
from local residents;

 During the consultation period, the Applicants made amendments to the 
application and the proposed operating schedule – namely:

- Closure at 02:00hrs on Friday/Saturday is to be limited to 12 times per year; 
normal Friday/Saturday closure will be 00:30hrs as per the current Club 
Certificate.  The Licensing Authority will be notified 14 days prior to the 
event for which the extended hours will be used.

- Outside music/entertainment will cease at 21:30hrs.

- Signage will be displayed at the premises requesting that customers
leave the premises quietly.

- Implementation of a Noise Management Plan. 



 The Applicants and those who had made a representation were informed 
of the requirements following the Live Music Act which came into force on 
6 April 2015.

 The appeal process available to all parties to the hearing.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by Michael Mead (Club President and Michael Collins (Club 
Secretary) on behalf of the Applicant were:

 That the application to extend opening to daytime hours was to enable 
them to use the club for daytime events, such as funeral wakes and this 
would only be when the need arose;

 The intention was to continue the running the premise as a members club 
and the late openings would be limited to events for internal club member 
functions; and

 The club had been on the site since 1938 and they had never received any 
complaints about noise until the application had been filed this year.

The following questions/issues were raised with the Applicant:

How many external events do you plan to hold?

1 or 2 a year.

The noise created bounces off the surrounding buildings and because of the 
layout the noise hits me in my property twice.

We have spoken to the Environmental Health team and we now have in place a 
Noise Management Plan.  We have already implemented this plan even though 
we don’t need to yet.  When we are having music all windows and doors will 
close at 23:00 hours.  That measure has been put in place already and will 
remain in place.

How will you manage this in the summer when your patrons are hot and wish to 
open doors and windows?

We will continue with training our staff and advising them of our regulations 
about the closures.  We will have the DJ announce at 22:45 hours that all 
windows and doors must close at 23:00 hours.  If one of our members does not 
abide by the Club rules, then appropriate sanctions would be taken.



When your patrons have left late events at the club they have been noisy and 
there have been occasions when they have been locked into the outside area 
and used our roof as a means of escape, causing damage to our property.

We have already put up notices on all exits, asking our patrons to leave quietly.  
Our staff will reinforce this at the end of events.  We will encourage taxi 
collections to be from the front of the building so that they are not using the 
gravel drive.  The field is closed during the week and would say that it is young 
people climbing over and causing the damage. We want to do all we can to 
avoid disturbance and be neighbourly.

How is the club currently used?

There are currently 280 members of the club.  During the evenings on Monday 
to Thursday we usually have about 3 members in having a drink and we close 
by 10pm as there is no demand.  On a Friday there are about 60 people in as 
we have a darts team.  On a Saturday we have about 30 people in.  Most of the 
events we hold are on Saturday evenings.  We are applying for the change so 
that we don’t have to apply for a Temporary Events Notice each time we want to 
hold an event, but we have no intention of using the late opening on a regular 
basis.

Do you have any plans to put down a tarmac drive to reduce the noise from the 
gravel?

If we were able to build up a fund to do this then we would look into it.  We will 
encourage our patrons to park at the front and not use the gravel drive.

The following questions/issues were raised with those who had made relevant 
representations present at the meeting (Fiona Musker and Jane Rattue):

How long have you lived at your current address?

I have lived there since 1992 and not noticed an increase in problems, but don’t 
want an increase.  I have problems with children who are using the premises 
that are not supervised.  When they are playing out in the field they have used 
dangerous methods to knock down conkers from my tree that overhangs the 
field and often to come into my garden to collect balls without permission.

Have you got any signage in your garden?  

I have been disturbed by people entering my garden at 20:30/21:00 hours and 
when I do question them I usually get abuse.

Have you raised these issues with the Applicant?

No.



Mr Collins on behalf of the Applicant stated that the current club Committee 
members are seeking continuous improvement and had not received any verbal 
or written complaints about the Club until the application for a premises licence 
was submitted.  The Club now had a complaints procedure in place.  The Club 
would be very happy to hear any concerns that neighbours have and do their 
best to resolve issues. 

Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) wished to clarify that it was the intention to only 
allow internal club member events to make use of the extended licensing hours.  
The Applicant confirmed that this was correct and other non-member events, 
i.e. funerals would be held during the day.

Hannah Hould (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) confirmed that although 
the Club may intend to carry on running as they were under the Club Premises 
Certificate, the Council would be unable to condition the Premises Licence 
limiting the opening times.

In summation those who had made relevant representations asked how long a 
licence if granted would last.  It was confirmed by Officers that it would remain 
in place indefinitely provided that the annual fee is paid and that it is not brought 
in to review and revoked.

The Chairman explained that should a license be granted that all conditions 
must be fully complied with and if there were any problems that arose, any party 
to the hearing were able to make an application for a review of the licence,  

In summation the Applicant confirmed that:

 They are trying to provide a service to their community;

 In the main events would be held on a Saturday and probably likely to only 
be 4 times a year; and

 In previous years the club had made losses and they were seeking to find 
additional daytime income to keep the club going.

The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11:15am and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officer.

The Hearing reconvened at 12:00.

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that there was no specific material legal advice given in 
closed session.  



Resolved:

The decision of the Sub Committee is to GRANT the application for a 
Premises Licence for Ludgershall Sports & Social Club, 37 Tidworth Road, 
Ludgershall, as detailed below:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated 
entertainment

Live Music (indoors and 
outdoors)

Recorded music (indoors and 
outdoors)

12:00 – 00:00
12:00 – 02:00 (next day)
12:00  - 23:00

12:00 – 00:00
12:00 – 02:00 (next day)
12:00  - 23:00

Monday – Thursday
Friday and Saturday 
Sunday

Monday – Thursday
Friday and Saturday
Sunday

Sale by retail of alcohol ON 
and OFF sales 

12:00 – 00:00
12:00 – 02:00 (next day)
12:00  - 23:00

Monday – Thursday
Friday and Saturday
Sunday

Subject to conditions consistent with those offered in the Applicant’s 
Operating Schedule, Noise Management plan and supporting statement 
and to the following additional conditions

1. The sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment 
beyond 00:30 on Fridays and Saturdays:

a) Will only be permitted on no more than 12 occasions per 
calendar year.  

b) Will only be permitted as part of an event organised by or behalf 
of a member of the Sports and Social Club .

c) Will require the Licensing Authority to be notified 14 days prior to the 
event for which the extended hours will be used and a prominent notice 
to be displayed at the premises for the benefit of the local residents at 
least 14 days before the event.

2. Appropriate signage will be displayed at the premises requesting that 
customers leave the premises quietly.



Reasons

After taking into account the written representations from all parties and the oral 
arguments received at the hearing, the Sub Committee carefully considered the 
concerns raised by those who had made representations regarding the 
application. 
These concerns related principally to noise and disturbance in the area. 

The Sub Committee accepted that there could be noise issues with late night 
events and that it was therefore appropriate to limit the number of such events 
and to require them to be organised by members of the Club, thereby providing 
a further measure of control.

The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.

Right to Appeal

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of the 
Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003.

(Duration of meeting:  10.20am – 11.15am
Adjournment for Decision – 11.15am – 12.00pm
Announcement of Decision 12.00pm – 12.05pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk or tel 01225 713015, of Democratic Services 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


